
Agenda Item No: 12.A

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: December 16, 2021

Staff Contact: Carol Akers, Purchasing & Contracts Administrator and Nicki Aaker, Health & Human
Services Director 

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding a proposed $160,000
increase to Diamond Pharmacy Purchase Order (“PO”) 22200203 for the purchase of
Carson City Jail medications, for a new total amount not to exceed $285,000, and a
proposed extension of the purchase authority through June 30, 2022. (Carol Akers,
cakers@carson.org and Nicki Aaker, naaker@carson.org)

Staff Summary: Pursuant to NRS 211.140, Carson City is responsible for providing
prescriptions to persons who are detained in the Carson City Jail.  Joinder contract
#MMS17017 through Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy ("MMCAP")
with Diamond Pharmacy, a correctional pharmacy services provider, is being utilized.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the increase in the Purchase Order and the extension of the purchase authority as
presented.

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
On December 19, 2019, the Board of Supervisors approved the purchase of prescription medications for
persons detained in the Carson City Jail through a joinder contract with Diamond Pharmacy, a correctional
pharmacy services provider, from January 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020, with a one-year additional
period (to December 31, 2021), for a not to exceed annual amount of $125,000, to be funded from the General
Fund/Inmate Medical Care and the Supplemental Indigent Fund/Inmate Medical Care accounts.  

Background/Issues & Analysis
Funds spent from January 1, 2021 to August 31, 2021 total $105,231.90. The September invoice total is
$16,381.00, and the October invoice total is $16,580.22.  The estimates for November and December are
$19,000 per month.  The remaining purchase authority will be used for purchases between January 2022
through June 30, 2022.  The current PO is for $105,500 and a Change Order will be processed upon approval.  

Contract being utilized:
Minnesota Multistate Contracting Alliance for Pharmacy (“MMCAP”) Contract #MMS17017, Expires 10/31/2022

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.115 and 332.195 

1



Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: General Fund - General Assistance/Inmate Medical Care - 1016574-501025 
Commissary Fund - Inmate Medical Care - 2802020-501025
Supplemental Indigent - Inmate Medical Care - 2086550-501025

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Account 1016574-501025 budget is $116,842 with $110,342 available, account
2802020-501025 available budget is $25,000 and 2086550-501025 available budget is $25,000. 

Alternatives
Do not approve increase to the Purchase Order and provide other direction.

Attachments:
Approved BOS staff report 12-19-19.pdf

PO 22200203.pdf

UNLOCKED Diamond Drugs MMCAP contract exp 2022-10-31.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1163967/Approved_BOS_staff_report_12-19-19.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1163968/PO_22200203.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1163971/UNLOCKED_Diamond_Drugs_MMCAP_contract_exp_2022-10-31.pdf


3



4



CHANGE O
RDER

Fiscal Year

THIS NUMBER MUST APPEAR ON ALL INVOICES, PACKAGES AND
SHIPPING PAPERS.

Purchase
Order #

Delivery must be made within doors of specified
destination.

B
I
L
L

T
O

Purchase Order

V
E
N
D
O
R

S
H
I
P

T
O

Vendor Phone Number Vendor Fax Number Requisition Number Delivery Reference

Date Ordered Vendor Number Date Required Freight Method/Terms Department/Location

Item# Description/PartNo QTY UOM Unit Price Extended Price

For Terms and Conditions visit
Carson.org/conditions

By:
Purchasing & Contracts Administrator

Carson City
City Hall
201 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701 2022 Page: 1 of: 1

22200203 - 01CARSON CITY WELFARE
900 E. LONG STREET
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

DIAMOND DRUGS, INC
DIAMOND PHARMACY SERVICES
PO BOX 536217
PITTSBURGH, PA 15253-5904

CARSON CITY WELFARE
900 E. LONG STREET
CARSON CITY, NV 89701

22100312

08/31/2021 583 07/01/2021 WELFARE

Medications for Inmates
The Above Purchase Order Number Must Appear On All
Correspondence - Packing Sheets And Bills Of Lading

1 EACH1.0 $99,500.00$99,500.00MODIFIED: 1016574-501025 HEALTH JAIL MEDS
GL Account: 1016574 - 501025 $99,500.00

Cross Reference: 101-0764-444.10-25

2 EACH1.0 $6,000.00$6,000.002802020-501025 CCSO JAIL MEDS
GL Account: 2802020 - 501025 $6,000.00

Cross Reference: 280-2020-421.10-25

Total Ext. Price $105,500.00
PO Total $105,500.00 5



EXPIRES 10/31/22, SEE AMEND 6, PAGE 51

6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57


	2020-1814- - Cover Page
	2020-1814- - Approved BOS staff report 12-19-19.pdf
	2020-1814- - PO 22200203.pdf
	2020-1814- - UNLOCKED Diamond Drugs MMCAP contract exp 2022-10-31.pdf

